SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ITEM

9.6
(ID # 6003)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, February 27, 2018

FROM : TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR:

- SUBJECT: TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR: Petition for Rescission of Tax Deed to Purchaser
of Tax-Defaulted Property, Sale No. TC 209 Item 129, Tax Sale Date April 27-
May 2, 2017 for APN 342-110-002-1, 1st District. [$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1) Hold a public hearing under the provisions of Section 3725 and 3731 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code, relative to the Petition of Michael Allison to rescind the Tax Deed
resulting from the tax sale of assessment parcel number 342-110-002-1 in
unincorporated Riverside County near the City of Perris (the “Subject Property”).

2) At the conclusion of the public hearing, find that the tax sale was lawful; that the Petition
lacks legal merit; and deny the Petition.

3) Direct the Treasurer-Tax Collector to provide written notice of the Board’s decision to the
Petitioner and Tax Deed Purchaser.

ACTION: Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Tavaglione, seconded by Supervisor Ashley and duly
carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as
recommended. ‘

Ayes: Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington, Perez and Ashley
Nays: None

Absent: None

Date: February 27, 2018

XC: Treasurer
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COST $0 $0
NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Budget Adjustment: N/A
For Fiscal Year: 17/18

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

Section 3725 and 3731 of the Revenue and Taxation Code provides that the Board of
Supervisors is to hold a public hearing regarding the possible rescission of a Tax Deed when a
timely petition for rescission is filed by the prior owner of the property sold at tax sale. Petitioner,
Michael Allison claims to be the prior owner of the Subject Property by adverse possession.
Petitioner timely filed the Petition. (The Petition is attached.) In addition, notice of the hearing
on the Petition was properly given to the appropriate interested parties as required by law.

The Subject Property was sold at tax sale on May 2, 2017. A Tax Deed for the Subject Property
was issued to Cresencio Ramirez & Victoria Ramirez, husband and wife, as joint tenants (the
“Tax Deed Purchaser”) on a bid of $ 141,400.00 plus documentary transfer tax of $155.65.

Michael Allison alleges that the title to the Subject Property has been clouded since the 1970s.
Mr. Allison alleges that he attempted to purchase the Subject Property in 2003, but the
transaction fell out of escrow because the seller/grantor of the Subject Property, Mary Pultz,
could not prove she had good title to the Subject Property. After the transaction fell out of
escrow, Mr. Allison filed 2 civil actions in Superior Court in an attempt to quiet title in him as an
adverse possessor. The first action was dismissed without prejudice; the second action is on-
going.

It is not clear whether Mr. Allison can prove that he has met all the requirements of adverse
possession under state law. It is clear, however, that Mr. Allison failed to timely pay the taxes
on the Subject Property as they came due.

The records of the Treasurer-Tax Collector disclose that Mary Pultz paid the taxes on the
Subject Property from 2005 to 2010 for fiscal years 2003-04 through 1%t installment of 2009-10.
Stevena Richards paid the taxes on the Subject Property from 2010-2012 for fiscal years 2™
installment of 2009-10 through 2011-12. The second installment of 2010 remained unpaid
along with no one paying the taxes on the subject property after fiscal year 2011-12.

The taxes became delinquent in in the amount of approximately $ 22,423.95. Proper notices
were given and the property was sold at tax sale pursuant to the procedures of the Revenue
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

and Taxation Code. The tax sale notification was mailed on March 1, 2017 by certified mail to
Michael Allison and received on or about March 8, 2017.

In addition, the Tax Collector has copies of letters that Mr. Allison sent to the Recorder’s office
on February 18, 2017 stating that he knew his property was subject to a power to sell and on
April 17, 2017 stating that he knew his property was on the April 27- May 2, 2017 tax sale list.
Skip Rivera contacted the Tax Collector’s Office on behalf of Michael Allison by email on April
26, 2017 stating “My property goes to tax auction tomorrow and | want to claim excess proceeds
from the sale. Can you please send all forms or provide a link where | can download them?
Skip Rivera for Mike Allison”. Additionally the Tax Collector's Office was contacted by Skip
Rivera, on behalf of Michael Allison, on March 10, 2017 and April 6, 2017 asking questions
about the tax sale.

It is clear that Mr. Allison had actual notice of the delinquent taxes and the impending tax sale
before the tax sale took place, but failed to pay the delinquent taxes to protect whatever interest
he had in the Subject Property.

Petitioner claims the tax sale should not have taken place because he is in the process of
clearing title to the Subject Property and because he filed a /is pendens concerning one of his
civil actions on the Subject Property. Nevertheless, a lis pendens is merely a notice that an
action has been filed concerning the Subject Property. It does not, in anyway, stay the Tax
Collector from selling the Subject Property at tax sale. Moreover the lis pendens that Mr. Allison
filed was only for the civil action that was dismissed by the court nearly one year before the tax
sale. So, there was no valid /is pendens on the Subject Property at the time of the tax sale on
May 2, 2017.

The Tax Collector had lawful authority to sell the Subject Property at tax sale when no one,
including Mr. Allison, paid the delinquent taxes to protect whatever interest he held in the
Subject Property. Mr. Allison’s failure to pay the delinquent taxes makes his claim of title to the
Subject Property moot.

The Tax Deed to the Tax Sale Purchaser gives the Tax Sale Purchaser good title to the Subject
Property free of all claims and encumbrances of any kind existing before the sale, including any
claim by Petitioner, Michael Allison. The title to the Subject Property is properly and clearly held
by the Tax Sale Purchaser regardless of any interest that Mr. Allison may have previously held.

Consequently, the Petition lacks merit, and Petitioner has failed to meet his burden of proof that
the tax sale should not have occurred.

Therefore, the Board of Supervisors should deny the Petition.

Impact on Citizens and Businesses
There is no impact on citizens or businesses.
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ATTACHMENTS:
A. Petition
B. A copy of the tax sale notification
C. Returned Receipt from Notice of Tax Sale
D. Declaration of Melissa Johnson

2/13/12018 Greg@ Priaf(os, Director County Counsel 1/5/12018

Page 4 of 4 ID#6003 9.6




BOARD OF SUPERVISORS :
TO RESCIND TAX SALE OF PROPERTY

(Pursuant to California Revenue ang Taxation Codes 3725 and 3731)

Petitions will be reviewsd for content and the applicant will be contacted regarding a date to appear before the Board of Supervisors.

Prior to submitting this form to the Board of Supervisors for a board hearing, please contact the office of the Treasurer Tax.
Collector directly to discuss the petition to rescind the tax sale, Please contact: Melisea Johnson, Chief Deputy Treasurer-
Tax Collector, at 954-8553949 or Sandy Finley, Deputy Treasurer Tax Collector, at 951:955.3853.

Applicant Information ) _Please type or print legibly
_Applicant Name: Hichagl Alllsgn

 Mailing Address/P.0. Box: _ P.0, Box 500-Ac9983 - 4
i Clly: __ehino ,, State; A I zipcoge: 97708 T
Dayimoprone: /A R s

'Email Address: mona_Petitioner is inearcerated

ECHN—

Property Information o
_Street Address of Sold Property: 22079 50“130*,‘3‘3_- B

. City: _Perris © ZipCode: 92570
 Parcel Number: 342-%10-002-1 Tax Sale Date:  4=27~17

|
Reason to Rescind Sale ,
Please provide as much detail as possible. You Mmay attach additional pages of narrative as needed. Piease attach any documents that

Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board
22079 Louise St APN 342-110-002-1.

Petitioner points to his status as a prisoner in the custody of the California Department of Corrections,
when offering a structured explanation as to the tolling statutes that may apply at here, and during any
subsequent litigation; to the wide date ranges on paperwork drafted by Petitioner, due largely to the
myriad time delays, that exist when scheduling notary appointments from prison; to legal research
constraints that fimit a lay person not versed i the intricacies of legal matters; to other obstacles that
turn a normally days-long procedure for the dverage person, to a 90-day-plus long t.:zrdeal for a CDCR
prisoner, s con’t paxt

/"ﬂ v .
P/ 7
w e T
Applicant Signature: Date: é ' :
L
Riverside County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Riverside County Clerk of the Board of Suparvisors
P.O. Box 1147 Riverside County Administrative Ceriter
Riverside, CA 52502 ‘ 4080 Lemon Street, Room 127
Riverside, CA 92051
851-955-1081

PETITION TO RESCIND TAX SALE OF PROPERTY

201 7-7-43616E




The attached documents are a mere shapshot of those that will be presented at trial should Petitioner
find himself in costly litigation with the County of Riverside and the successful bidder; the latter likely
having no idea that their purchase is wrought with title deficiencies. In an effort to simplify the reading
experience for the Board, Petitioner has prepared a Table of Contents, followed by a detailed
explanation of those documents presented. In short, Petitioner attempts to explain that the time
between the dismissal of his 2016 guiet title action, case number RIC1507336, and Initiation of the
instant action against Stevena Richards (RIC1707963), falls well within the two-year tolling period
reserved for incarcerated litigants. Petitioner further substantiates his position, and need for the Board
to consider his circumstances and timely petition, based on his certified mailing dated April 17™, asking
County Counsel to hold the sale of his land based solely on the existence—and ultimate approval by the
Court under CCP§405.21—of Petitioner's Notice of Pendency of action in case number RIC1707963.

Petitioner understands that, even before review of the attached, a question needing answered is just
why the property taxes were not paid in order to avold a sale? The fact is that funds to pay that
obligation were set aside for Petitioner’s use by his friend and business mentor, Lionel Bogut, pending
Petitioner’s successful clearing the substantial cloud on title that has plagued previous sales attempts of
his property for nearly three decades. A trio of new facts have come forth, however, that may guarantee
the conclusion of Petitioner's 17-year-old ordeal In exacting the reckoning of the title issues affecting his
land. if the board of Supervisors wil! rescind the sale of his property, petitioner promises to both pay the
past due taxes as well as return Louise St, to the tax rolls with marketable title. His doing so may also
solve the cloud on title that exists on APN 342-020-030-8; a property that went up for auction on 4/27
but received no bids. )

e

. e o 3
/ el

MichagltAll€on, owner
AP: 2-110-002-1




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Satellite Offices

TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR Palm Desert Office Temecula Office
County Administrative Center-4th Floor 38-686 E Cerrito Rd 40935 County Center Dr, Suite C
4080 Lemon Street, P.O. Box 12005 Palm Desert, CA 92211 Temecula, CA 92591

Riverside, CA 92502-2205

i

?L14 7344 2820 2732 73k5

#f RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE
904 W 131ST ST
COMPTON CA 902222016

March 1, 2017

NOTICE OF SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

The records in this office indicate that you may have some interest in the property that is subject to tax sale. Please disregard this notice if
you have no interest in the property described as follows;

OUTSIDE CITY
22079 LOUISE ST PERRIS 92570

ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
LAST ASSESSED TO: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNA J

Unless a redemption of the Tax-Defaulted Property is received in the Tax Collector's Office on or before 5:00 p.m. PST on .
Wednesday, April 26, 2017, this property will be offered for sale to the highest bidder at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside beginning
Thursday, April 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m, PT and ending Tuesday, May 2, 2017 at staggered times.

If the property is not sold, the right of redemption will revive up to the ciose of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled
sale. Should you wish to bid at the sale, you first must register with Bid4assets at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside by April 25, 2017,

If this property is sold at the internet auction, you may have the right to claim excess proceeds remaining afier the tax liens and costs have
been satisfied. The amount you may claim is in proportion to your interest in the property with other claims of equal priority. To file 2 claim
for excess proceeds, you must be a party of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Your claim for
excess proceeds must be filed within one year of the recordation of the Tax Collector's deed to the purchaser.

To pay by credit/debit card you may use our online system at Wwww.countytreasurer.org or our automated telephone system at 951-955-3900.
To pay by cashier’s check you may visit one of our office locations (Riverside, Temecula, or Palm Desert), or you may send by mail to the
address located at the top left comer of this letter., PAYMENTS BEING MADE BY CASH WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED AT THE
RIVERSIDE LOCATION. PLEASE DO NOT SEND CASH THROUGH THE MAIL,

In the event it is necessary to serve personal notice of the sale, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3704.7, a fee of $229,34 will
be added to the redemption amount below,

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact the Tax Sale Operations Unit at the above address.

‘Don Kent
Treasurer-Tax Collector

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR, P.O. BOX 12005, RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2205
ATTN: TAX SALE OPERATIONS

TC: 209 ITEM#: 129 / ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1

AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM IF PAID DURING AND BEFORE 5PM. ON
$22,243.21 March 2017 March 31, 2017
$22,423.95 April 2017 April 26, 2017




Riverside County Board of Supervisors
Petition to Rescind Tax Sale

Table of Contents

Petition and continuation page dn® TQHI— of Contme Lis

s

. Certified letter and related documents—including Notice of Returned Documents for Superior
Court— dated April 17, 2017 mailed to County Recorder and legal counsel, and proof of receipt
by certified mail signed by county, Aprit 27, 2017 (Day of sale}.

Minute order dismissing entire action without prejudice, Case #RIC1507336, dated July 25,
2016—well within the tolled statute of limitation afforded to incarcerated litigants.

California Institution for Men Proof of Service by Mail dated May 15, 2017. The resuft of yet
another Notice of Returned Document sent by the court Clerk, asking for a summons and Order
on Court for fee waiver. Included is that summons, along with an addition of the file stamped
proposed order for Notice of Pendency of Action to be signed by judge under CCP§405.21.

Declaration of Loss drafted for the Court and Fidelity National Law Group after Petitioner
subpoenaed the latter for the escrow file relating to his ownership of APN 342-110-002-1.
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Mike Allison

P.0O. Box 500-AC9983
Chino, CA 91708

S R e e . gt

Riverside County Tax Collector
4080 Lemon St

Riverside, CA 92507
951-955-3999

April 17, 2017

Dear County Recorder: )
Please do not try to record the enclosed documents. They must be forwarded to your legal department for review. Do
not recard.

_...r0l2 2210 0002 1L95 8958

e

To legal Counsef:

My property at 22079 Louise St, Perris {APN 344;-110002) is scheduled for sale on the 27 of this month. The title has
been clouded since the 1970s; | learned of it. via‘ a Chicago Title pretim during my failed purchase of the land in 2003-
2006. 1 have had possession since then. lam in pnson now but have worked diligently to clear title through quiet title
action {see case RIC1507336). f

Judge Vineyard dismissed without prejudice so 3could re-file and | have filed a new case now (see attached S.( wﬁ
of Service” dated 3-19-17). My docs, however, were returned to me for failure to provide a Certificate of Counsel and
certified inmate trust statement (see attached '5Notice of Document(s) Return” dated 3-22-17).

The attached “Inmate/Parolee Request...” shows a notation from Rhonda, stating that my filing was returned to the
couris on 4-11-17. | expect that | will find the file-stamped complaint in my mail no later than April 24" In it will be a
Pendency of Action order signed by the judge pursuant to CCP405.21. At that time I'll need two weeks to schedule a
prison-appointed notary to acknowledge the order. | will then send the order to the Recorder’s office for addition to the
recard. As you can see by the enclosed stam copy for 1507336, | have done this before so know the time frames,

I'm respectfully requesting that you hold the sale of my property to give me time to record my pendency of action—a
move which, I'm told by your office, remaves t! ae parcel from the auction anyway. My good friend Lionel Bogut has a
quit claim deed from me, and has generously: c{lered to pay the $25k in taxes owed...after {'ve cleared title.

| know this is an unusual request but consmderi a public service. Why? Barring a prospective bidder's paying $445.00 to
First American Title for a preliminary title search-—that will clearly show cloud on title—he or she will look at the record
via viewing room computer, “see” that title foaks to be clear, then bid on a property they can never sell; one that has a
pending legal action that will go on through 20?.8 if you will exercise prudency and hold the sale, | am confident that |
will have title cleared within the next two years. | will also have hired a contractor to unearth from the southwest corner
of the subdivided portion of the fand, the two 75-Mgallon garbage cans containing concrete cure; hazardous waste that |
could not get rid of in 2008 hecause the pump truck operator stated that the substance “permanently creates a fog in
treated water”. Note that the county-supplied ‘contractor that cleared the property of debris in 2009 did no
subterranean excavation. | understand | may have a year after the sale to reverse the action but can get no proof of that.
Barring the same, | will be forced to add the wt}:)ning hidder as a defendant, and during discovery wilt provide them with
a copy of this malling, proving that | gave the c)ounty the opportunity to take into account the extra time it takes for
inmates to file civil actions. What they do w:th that information wil! be a decision for their counsel,

As a courtesy I've enclosed my unrecorded gt nt deed, my recently recorded Deed of Trust, and the call log and just one
note from my 2004—2006 escrow flle with C!jcago Title. Note the portions t've highlighted that prove cloud.

1 appreciate your time and hope there is somelhing you can do ta heip. If you need to consult with Llonel Bogut as to his
F
willingness to pay the past due taxes, please dpn't hesitate to call him at 951-672-4572.

N
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CALIEORNIA INSTITUTION FOR MEN

* PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL
(C.C.P. §1013a; §2015.5; Fed.R.Civ.P. §; 28 U.5.C. 1746)

| am over the age of eighteen years, a citizen of the United States, a resident of the State of California, (A)
and / and not a party to the within action. My mailing address is: P.O. BOX 500, CHINO, CA 91708,

On the following date: (8) 5 - / q - / :7 , 1 served the following document(s): (C)
i e WF&:@SI,A)@#% b vpscar b
’ : loyes b celie

On the interested parties in this action by placing true copies thereof, enclosed in sealed envelopes, addressed
as follows to the following parties: (D) :

Rwversde (uperior Coutch
“oso_plaia SE.
Ysride, c 72570

| am readily familiar with the normal business practices for collection and processing of correspondence and
other materials for malling with the United States Postal Service. On the same day that correspondence is
placed for collection and mailing, in a sealed envslope with postage fully prepaid, it is deposited in a box so
provided at the correctional institution in which | am presently confined.

| certify (or declare) under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing Is
true and correct.

(E) Name: "MOA&&/

Signed : ’” ﬂ"‘m : ;?
igned: s ] =g

CIM MAILROOM ACKNOWLEDGEM
oaten___ S 151 »7 s &

SIGNED:




SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
Civil Division

NOTICE OF DOCUMENT(S) RETURN

To expedite filing, please raturn corrections to the address listed helow:

BANNING 135 N. Alessandro Rd., Banning, CA 82220 [[] RIVERSIDE 4050 Maln St., Riverside, CA 92501

{71 BLYTHE 265 N. Broadway, Blythe, CA 92225 ] TEMECULA 41002 County Center Dr., #100, Temecula, CA 82591
] HEMET 880 N. State St., Hemet, CA 92543 [T SOUTHWEST JUSTICE CENTER 30755-D Auld Rd., Murrietta, CA 92563

] INDIO 46-200 Qasis St., Indio, CA 82201 ] MORENO VALLEY 13800 Heacock Ave., D201, Moreno Valley, CA 92553

REGARDING CASE NUMBER: NEW FILING

The Court is unable to pracess the enclosed document(s) for the reason(s} indicated below:

[ incorrect court. []Federal  []Bankrupicy [] Other:

O Incorrect form {Correct form attached) hitp:/fwww.courts.ca.gov/forms.htm & http://riverside.cou govflocalf
[ Incomplete form (See where checked in red) ' x

] Document(s} do not comply with Title Two, Trial Court Rules (Rules 2.1 - 2.1100) Califomia Rules of Court.
hitp:iiwww.courts.ca.govirules.him

[C] Document{s) submitted untimely. Reason;

[ substitution of Attormney required (CCP 284). Attorney of Record is

[ Fee in the amount of $ .. I8 reqUIred. hitp:/iwww.riverside.courts.ca.govifeeschedule pdf
{71 Signature and/or verification required.

[ Answer filed on . . . {See attached copy)

[ Proof of Service of Statement of Damages is required. (CCP 426.11)

[C] Direct Fax Filing Registration:
{C] - State Bar Number Not Provided [ - Credit Card Declined
{1 - Credit Card Expiration Date Required [ - Credit Card Account Number Required
{7 - Credit Card Account Numbaer Not Valid

] Request for Copies = Mail-in Request:

[ A records search fee of fifteen doltars ($15) is applied to any requested records made through the mail. Applicable
copy and certification charges shall also apply., Please remit search fee and applicable copy and certification
charges with the attached Request for Records Search and/or Coples form,

Note: Copies and case information can be obtained online at a reduced rate. Please visit our websita at
bttp:/iriverside.courts.ca.qoy for further detalls. Certifications cannot be obtained online.

Other: Your filing cannot be processed at this time. You are missing the mandatory certificate of counsel in which | have
provided you a copy for reference. Also, the inmate statement report that you have provided needs to be certified in order to
process your request to walve court fees. Please review and re-submit accordingly.




Date:  3/22/17 by % .
Brian Yotry Clerk of the Court
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
INMATE/PAROLEE REQUEST FOR INTERVIEW, ITEM OR SERVICE

CDCR 22 {10/09)
SECTION A: INMATE/PAROLEE REQUEST

ST M ME} CRG MUMBER:

- ..,WM"” ./ /46,7??'5 _,
, C 3 / 7__5 ,LN | HOURS FROM m’f’,é

CLEARLY STATE THE SERV! ﬁ- OR [TEM REQUESTED OR REASON FOR INTERVIEW:

/'ﬁ ;.!st ot
Coche. f‘“f’fﬂ eecds

RS o gf;a c&ev;
r{pcvf'ﬁs/‘;;,f Pha. 7% a -
METHOD OF DELIVERY (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX ) #*NO RECEIPT WILL BE PROVIDED IF REQUEST IS MAILED ** (7,

{3 SENT THROUGH MAIL AUDRESSED TU, DATE} MMLED
[J DELIVERED TO stash {STAF ’f 7O COMPLETE BOX BELOW AND GIVE GOLDENRO[) COPY TO INMATE/PAROLEES:

;a»s’
09 2N

iy er it g ot AT r AR P Ry R . o
REGEIVED BY: PRINT STAFP NAKE: DATE! SIGNATURE: FORWARDED TO ANOTHER BTAFFY
(CIRGLE ONE} VER NO
§ IF FORWARDED ~ TO WHOM: " DATE DILNER!EHMLID: ) WETHOD OF Dlll\liig'. .
(CIRCLE ONE) INPERSON  BY USMAL
SECTION B: STAF F RESPONSE
‘} REEPONDING STAFF NAME: DATE: SIGHATURE: DATE RETURNGO:

SECTION C: REQUEST FOR SUPERVISOR REVIEW
PROVIDE REASON WHY YOU DISAGREE WITH STAFF RESPONSF. AND FORWARD TO RESPONDENTS SUPERVISOR IN PERSON OR BY US MAIL. KEEF FINAL GANARY

coryY.
) .
BIGHATURE: BATE SUBMITTED!

SECTlON D SUPERVISOR’S REVIEW

Distribution: Original - Return to Inmats/Paroles; Canary - Inmate/Parolee’s 2nd Copy, Pink - Stalf Members Copy; Goldenrod - iInmate/Parolee’s 1st Copy.




2016-w213319

PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION Page 1 of
RECORDING REQUESTED BY: ag

4

05/25/2018 11:38 AN Fee: $ 24.00

Recorded in Officlal Records
County of Riverside
Peter Aldana

ssor-County Clerk-Recorder

Michel Allsen | i MMMW%W Hl
’19 Box $00 ~-ACPET B ',!,'?i’, DA | PCOR| Misc | Long RFD‘ 15t Pg i:::: | oo

ﬂhmo CA 0K Run

SIZE | NCOR| SMF jNCHG

T

Space abova this line for recorder's use only

TRA:
DTT:

/\/071‘&' ce of pev\iaﬂcv oF Action

Title of Document

THIS AREA FOR
RECORDER'S

USE ONLY

THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION
($3:00 Additional Recording Fee Applies)

ACR 238P-ASARES (Ray. (06/2007)
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Michael Allison, SR F RVERaRE
CIM Facllity C. Del Norte 214L
P.0. Box 500 - AC9983 SEP 16 2015
Chino, California 91708

in pro per. S,Sahzar

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

MICHAEL ALLISON, Case No. RIC 1507336

Plaintiff,
v. “PRUPOCSEE ORDER

MARY PULTZ, ET AL,,

Defendants,

i vt St St gt St g

F-R-O-P-0-SED ORDER

Upon good cause showing pursuant to CCP, §405.21 “Signature

- Approval by Judge! and where Plaintiff MICHAEL ALLISON is not

represented by legal counsel, this Court hereby approves the

‘recording of Plaintiff's Notice of Pendency of Action®. Record-
- ing to be performed by the Riverside County Recorder and only af-
§ ter the requisites of CCP §405.22 service to all known addresses
1of the parties ... "by Registered or Return Receipt Regquested

‘mail ..." have been met,

It is so ordered,

John W Vineyard Dated:
Honorable Judge John W. vineyard
Riverside County Superior Court Judge

SEP 11015

2 Case No. RIC 1507336 and affecting property located at 22079 Louise Street,
Perris, California APN #342-110-002-1.




A notary public or'o'ﬂﬁr oiﬁweamﬁﬁ\gﬂlls cerﬁﬁeate verifiss oniy the ldanﬁtyof the indeual who signed the .
] dwmmmmmhm and not the truthfilness, accwaey, orvalldntyofthatdocumant.

| cerﬂfy under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the taws
of the State of Califomla that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct,

ol O Bl ; e
MINNIE MAE KING > Vi o
Commission # 1999150 sxgna‘tuy Ve

Notary Public - Calitarnia S 'ﬂmgofNomy Publlc “ i

San Bernardino County §
Comm. Exolres Dsc w 2o1sg

~ Place Notary Seal Above

= OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter afterahon of the docurnent or

fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended .
%_ s 8S, 25
Description of Attached Documem S N ’QIS ’L/ 8 v "t
W DAL O !‘ﬁgcumembatebv / : 47

Title or Type of Document.

: l : wtl
(] Corporate Ofﬂcer - Title(s) . ; B
OPartner — [ Limited (] General ' ot} Partner - D L '
“LHtidividusl O Attorney in Fact {J Individual
Tl Trustee [ Guardian or Conservator {3 Trustee
3 Other; 0 Other: s
Signer Is Represenﬂng

Signer Is Representing:

2014 NatbnalNomryAssociation - W NatmalNotary org 1-aoo-us NOTARY (1 -800-876—6827) Item #5007

275




: RECORDING REQUESTED &Y
CHICAGO TITLE COME. .Y

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

r!;ichael Allison 1
?,0. Box 500-ACH9983
Chino, CA 91708

L * _i

Escrow No. 37azesTe - ELY

Sidpr o, yrosaziy = wry crmemrs QPACE ABCVE THIE UNE POR PEGORDER'S UBE =m-cromsrmemace
GRANT DEED , LR L

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTO OR(S) DECLARE(S)
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAXIS $60,50
[X] waincorporated ares [ cuyor
[Z] eomputedon the full value of the intarsst orproperty cowveyed, arls -
T3 computed on the full vaiue less the value of Reos or eacumbrances sewaining st time of sals, apd

FOR A ALUABLB CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is bereby acknowledged,
¥ARY PULTZ, A WIDOW

.bereby GRANT(S) to
MICHAEL RALLISON, A SINGLE MAN

the following described real pr in the
County of %.IV‘ER.BI propery . State of California:

LOT 18 BLOCK A OF GOOD HOPE ACRES ADDITION NO. 2, IN THZ COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, AS SEOWN BY MAP ON FILE IN BOOK 12 PAGES 4, 5 AND £ OF MAPS, RIVERSIDE
COUNTY RECORDS.

Dated August 1, 2003

STATEOF

[ Nanry Fubuc i and for sal vty and State, p ity sppeared

mwvj Al __u.H'-z.

e

pmwmmumolorwmu\omamm i3 G yabetuotory ¥ ’
wnwmumpmnmmu sutriaitbed B the ;;..'
2

% COMM. 1217690

/ NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA S5
> RIVERSIDE COUNTY 3
My °°mmi5=lm Explres August 18, 2008 §

VY

Y, MICHELLE L. DOTSON
2

o Al s T s o et
worrvk 1y - #AND. cap; 3 '
signacareds) " insirumest-te pc'senm or the woiity Uhon S¢hea of
which tha personis) acted, exasuted Y@

’ iNGtagy y o FQK NOTRAY 9EAL OR STAMP
MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TQ PARTY SHOWN ON FDLLO‘MNG UNE lF NU PARN 80 SHOWM, MAIL AS DIRECTED ABOVE

Nams Birew Addrass . Tity, Stais & 4p
a1 -05/0/ETHR



PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION
RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

2017-0103414

ANDWHEN RE(_:ORDED MAIL TO: ©3/14/2017 ©9:52 AN Fee: $ 55.00

M L. 7 AllTSa F Page 1 of 4 . i
m‘{'k‘“‘t C“ A‘ {“M’ Recorded in 0fficial Reoords | RD | CoPY
(". . Box 00 ,...ﬂ[fl‘{%’j BetarYalaana =

T Ass lerk-Recorder

MR o

Chrmo , CA Q70

S

UN|

Space above this line for recorder's use only

TRA:

" Deed ol (rust suth Aostunet- oSk

Title of Document

THIS AREAFOR
RECORDER'S
USE ONLY

THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION
($3:00 Additional Recording Fee Applies)

ACR 236P-AS4REO (Rev, 08/2007)




DOC #2017-0103414 Page 2 of 4

RECORDING REQUESTED ¢ S
CHICAGBO TITLE COMPANY N
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

(0. Box SOO-ALTISZ
chinoy A 7o

L o4
Escrow NG, 37030357 -BaY
= o

- SPACE ABIVE THIS UNE FOR AEOGROEITS USE =rmsmmemes
092Uy’ 0 Parael Mo

42-330-002-1
DEED OF TRUST WITH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AS AODITIONAL SECURITY

This DEED OF TRUST, mada this 18T dayol maguet (2003 , batween
MICHAEL ALLISON, A SINGLE MAW

. . q1708
+arein called TRUSTOR, whase addrassls {40+ 1907 Go0-ACHS 3 Chingj cA N7E

CHICAGO TITLE COHPANY, e Califarnis Corporakion herain called TRUSTEE, and
MPRY E. PULTZ

herein called BENEFIGIARY, Trustor ievocably grants, trangters and assigns lo Trustes In Trust, vith Powey of Sale |
County

that erty inthe RIVERSIDE
Gallm, described as:
107 18 BLOCX A OF GOOD ROPE ACRES ADDITION NO. 3, IN YHE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF

CALIFORNTIR, RS SHOWN BY MAP ON ¥ILE IN BOOK 12 PRGES 4, 5 AYD 6 OF MAPS, RIVERSIDE
COUNTY RECORDS.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS EXHIRIT ATTACHRD AND MADE A PART HEREOF BY REFERENCE
Togulier with the rests, fssues and profile thareof, subjact, hawaver, to tha right, pawer and suthorily heseinastar given 1o and conferrent upon
Bensficiary to colisst end apply such rents, sues and prafite.
Infurest thoreon avcbrding to te tems ot a

For o Pusgioow ol Srauring 11) paymert of ¢ qum e1355 000, 00 iy ,
prosnivsory note Or nots o uyan dals Reriwli mads | Trusice, peyable ta order of Banoliclary. 8k anteraione o rnawale iharech; [2) te
gumrwwocmmﬂ n«w&;#::umu &’-’m.m’.»'é?’mma Narsln or reciting fi 12 b eocurer; {3 Payipnl of additional surve

ond inthrodt thosann which. nuty rurealtot 06 1oehad 1 Tryaler, o1 NG 81000630t or wesins, when wvitonowt by-& rntiisaoiy ke of notes reciting
‘that they are secusad by this Desd of Tt
DTIPQL-08/08E4kN Page 1
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- DOC #2017-0103414 Page 3 of 4

Escrow Na: 37030579 B17 Agsessor’'s Parcel No: 342-110-002-1

To protect the secusily of this Deed of Trust, and whh respact w the pioperly above describad, Trustar ex) ly makes each and il of the
agresmenis, snd adopts and rgress W perform and bis bound by each and #l of the lerms and provi st forth In Aot that cenain
Fioiitioys Desd of Trust referanced hereln, and [t 1 mutually agread that alf of ¥y provisions sst forth in subdivislon B of that certaln Fictitous
Dead of Trust rectrded in The book and_page of Officlel flacords In the ofilos of the caunly recarder of the county where sald proparty fa foonted,
aoted betow bppoelts the name af suoh sounty, namaly:

COUNTY BOOX PAGE COUNTY BOOK PAGE counTe BOOK PAGR COUNTY BOOK PaAQE
Aanaa 1280 556 Hisgs 5 M flacer w0 319 Slerra 38 187
Alpine 3 230-31  Xake 437 10 Plumas 166 1307 Sigidyon 508 762
Amador 11 "8 Lagaen 192 Niverside s W Solamio 1287 521
Butte 1330 513 Xos Angoles T-3670 874 Sacraweste  T1-10-26  61S Senons 2061 41
Calsvezas 185 338 Madem M 16 San Dealto e 405 Stanislaus 1970 56
Colusa 121 M Meria 1849 122 Ssn Jormerdim 6213 768 Suttar 55 585
Contez Costa 4684 1 Mariposs [ 1) san Fraoclaco A-809 596 Yehans 457 18
vel Mocte W01 549 mecdecine 66T .98 San Joaguin 2855 203 Teinkty 00 595
£1 gozade T8 605 Merced 1880 18 San Twis Obispo 1311 117 Tulare 2530 100
Yremo s052  62) Modoc 183 n 3an Mateo - ATIR 315 Tualumne m 160
Glean 469 % mmo §9 102 Santa Garbasa €S 841 Veatyra 2607 n
Raboldt M 8 Moxberey -5 ) Santa Clara of2d 664 Yol 169 15
Tagerial 1199 M1 Hopa ne 42 Samta Cra% 16838 607 Tuba 338 693
Tnya 165 €2 Nevada B Shasta 0o &
Kecu 3756 690  Oramge 7182 A San Diego Beciea 5 Baok 1964, Page 143774

shall inuse to and bind the parlles hereto, with respact tn the propernty abave dascrited, Said torns and provisi inad in sald

aisbdlvisions A und 8, {dentical In all oountias} em printad ab 1o following peges hereal, and wre by the within d

Aheveto, incorp
hareln and made a pazt of this Dasd of Trust for sl purposan as fully ax If sst forth atlengh hetain, and Bansliciary may pharge for a atatement
ragerding the obiigation ssourad herehy, provided tha charga thersof does nat exceed the maximum allowad by laws,

The undersigned Truswor, requasis that a copy of any noties of delaoh snd any notica of aale hsreunder be mailed to him at his address
herelnbolors sat forth, , K

SYATE OF CALIFORRIA

COUNTY OF __ S A, Bpveingvrotivid }88.
On 34

Iy

173 v ) befors me,
n Nowy fybio Iz“md for gald Coxin’y anc State, pateonally 8ppearad

Michaet  Allrson

prectnuipnoveriirme {0t Gtoved 1 i on 116 bsts ot aatiataotory evidinca)
10-48 Do jaanishwhoss axem . subiaotited te g Jo

o o oAk m.:"uy. - '“‘bap o the
\nstritingt tnn pamonfleor Mo ertlly Vron babal a1 welsh e parsatifih
actnd, sxecuted the instiument.

WITNESS my hand and officlal eeal,

{THIS AREA FOR QFFIGAL NOTANAL BEAL OR BTANMR

P




DOC #2017-0103414 Page 4 of 4

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

1A notary public or other officer completing this certificate
Jverifies-only the Identity of the Individual who signed the

jdocurnent to which this certificate Is attached, and not the
vitmﬂ\fulness. accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California
County of __San __Bernovoliiie

on__3/tf17 before me, __PAQviQ balhina  Notave Dublic,
' (here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared My clhael  Allison

proved to me on the. basis of satfsfac.tory avidence to be the person{sywhose name(-e)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that(hplshefite:

executed the same in (isther/thelr authorized capacity(ies), and that by Qushesithe
signature(s} on the instrument the person{s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature /ma" /g”(/g{/"‘ v

/




Date: 12/18/06

Conversation Log

Page No: 1
Bocrow: T24078-MH
Officer: Marie Hessom Opened: 08/02/04
Propexty: 22079 Louilse Skreet Closed:
Pexris, CA 92570
Buyara Sellex:
Michael Allison Mary Pultz

b s e v o [0 st s e R e G i A e e

Entry: 11/08/04
Entry: LL/16/04

L 00 A 2 0 o e 0 D o Gh Y e Tl A Bk K DT B LW 0 e s A s ke

8:18 AM By: wh Cal) B for etatus
1:18 PM By: ky Buyer faxed papers that sbhow when propexties

where sold that the property on Louige St. was not included due to Joint Tenanay
with Lillie, However no Doc #'s IM for Micheal papers did not help

Batry: 11/23/04
Entry: 11/23/04

8127 AM By: mh Call B for status
9:05 AM By: kg &W Michael, Lawyers are getting death cect and

also working on proof of JT.

Bntry: 12/13/04
Entrxy: 12/15/04
Entxy: 123/22/04
Bntry: 12/23/04

10:31 AM By: mh Call B fox status

12:43 BPM By: kg Im w/ Young girl to have buysr call back

6:07 AM By: mh call B for status

12:28 PN By: ba -~ per B - hs is cut of town right now, will be

back next week. He will bring in death cert and aff of death/it. also mentioned
that he had an original unrecorded judgement for Lillie’'s will. He will bxing
everything in next week/

Entry: 01/04/05
Entry: 01/04/0%

8:45 AM By: mh eall B for status
10:16 AM By: kg SW Mr. Allison, asked if we could please eend &

new get of escrow Instructions to Mary Fults and him, he has all documents, and
will bring them by today of tom.

Entry: 01/04/05

10:49 AM By: kg 8w to Mr, Allison, saw note regarding Wife,

infoxmed him he is taking title as UM, he waid it will need to be changed to BW as
JT, sent new Veating Instr. and SI,

Bntry: 01/14/05
Bntry: 0./18/08

3:11 PM By: mh call 8 for status
9:17 AM By: kg S8W Mrs. Allison she will tall Mx. to call me

back he will be in later today, will maybs bring papers by today

Botxy: 01/31/05
Entry: 01/31/05

8:30 AM By: wh call B for estatus
10:26 AM BRy: kg 8W Mr. Allison, he is not sure what is geing

on, hip wife was suppost to bring papers to us , he will ask her about.

Entry: 02/07/05
Entxy: 02/0%/053

4:56 PM By: mh call B for status
12:18 PM By: kg SW Mr. Allison, he is very busy will not have

any extra time until after the 11th of Fab.

Baktry: 03/01/05
Bntry: 03/03/08

7:15 AM By: mh check on atatus
3:56 BM By: kg 8W My, Allison, he is waiting for a letter from

Mary on another deal they closed he wants to give her at least another week, He
said Thanks for the calle and keep on calling it will c¢lose one day.

Entry: 031/17/0S
Entxy: 03/17/08
Entry: 94/05/08
BEntxry: 04/07/0%
Bntxy: 04/07/05

7:37 AM By: mwh check on status

2:53 PM  By: kg LM with Buyer

8:55 AM HBy: mly check on staktus

4135 PM By: ba - IM,

4149 PM 8By: ba - SW B, he gave nin» an attorney's phone number,

sald that they might be able to provide what we ueed, LM for Greer at atty office.
B wants us to send all foxms we need, along with an estimate (will do after we

talk to atty).
Entry: 04/18/05
Entry: 04/18/05

7353 AM By: mh try attorney again
9:20 AM By: ba - SW Greex, she said that they handled Anna

Milton and Lillfe MecJunkin, They charge §50 to pull the file.

Bntrys 04/19/05

2:58 PM By: ba - sent letter to B about §50 fea, requested he

take cara of it and have them send us the copies of Milton and McJunkin's estate
paperwork. Entry: 05/04/05 4:35 PM By: wh call B for §50 for attorney (see
aobve) Entry: 05/10/05 2:06 PM By: ba - IM for B re above, B called back, eaid
that he talked to his atty on Thursday and they ordered tha file. Ee's calling
them today to followup.

Butry: 05/27/05

6:44 AM By: nh we sent copiea of court docs to title; call

title for updated PR; fax B copy of nota & TD approved by S

Entry: 05/31/05

4127 PM By: kg SH Margret TO she has not review docs yet, nhe

said she will require Cert, Copies on Court paperwork in order to recoxd it but
ghe will look it all over and let me know., Faxed to B.

Bntry: 06/02/05
Batxy: 06/07/08%
Entry: 086/21/05

9:13 AM By: mh call TO for info on docs wa sent haer
10:18 AM By: ba - LM for Margaret with Marcie.
1:19 PM By: kg SW Margret's Asst she was not sure why Margret

wants other to sign off, but she felt I should 8W Margret about she will have her
call me back after she reviews on Thureday, PG 3 of Distribution of Anna Miltons
B3tate says this property is Excluded.




Conversation Log

Date: 12/16/06 Page No: 3
Bscrow: T24073-MA
0fficer: Marie Hessom Opened: 08/02/04
Property: 22079 Louise Street Cloped:

Pexrris, CR 92570
Buyer: Sellex:
Michael Allison Mary Pultz

Eatry: 06/28/05 6:54 PM By: kg Per Margret the Transfer that was recorded in
1981 was vecorded for Lot 15 and not for our lot which is Lot 18. We will need J.
CArl, Cassielean, and Celestina to sign over their interest in the propexty. If
they are deceased then we will have to locate their heirs. LM foxr Buyer.

Entry: 06/29/05 9:02 AM By: kg Buyer called he will txy to research preperty
more and find a new Deed to £ix Problem, He said don't give up om him,

Batxy: 07/35/05 9:06 AM By: mh check w/ B for any new info

Entxy: 07/26/05 9:58 AM By: kg LM fox Buyer.

Botry: 06/21./06 10:13 RM By: mh check on upated PR

Batry: 06/32/06 12:24 PM By: kg Bmailed Margaret to please email.

Bntry: 10/24/06 10:06 AM By: kg Received Requeet from County of Riverside for
original Documents Back.

Bntry: 10/24/06 10:18 AM By: kg Sent file to Anne to review

Bntry: 12/15/06 8:38 AM By: kg File Came Back and Said to send Release buck to
County of Riverside

Entry: 12/18/06 7:50 AM By: wmh Cancel ascorw & send releaze back to county
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
Superior Court of california

Minute Order/Judgment

CASE NO: RIC1507336 DATE: 07/25/16 DEPT:
CASE NAME: ALLISON VS PULTZ

CASE CATEGORY: Othex Real Property-Over $25,000 (Riverside)
HEARING: Minute Order: dismissing entire action

**********************************************************************

Honorable Judge John W Vineyard, Presiding
Clerk: P. Tantlinger

Pursuant to Riverside Local Rule 31186,

Entire action dismissed.

Dismissed without prejudice.

All future hearings are vacated.

Notice to be given by clerk.

Notice sent to MICHAEL C ALLISON on 7/25/16.

:30,
ed

= anz 18 W00




CALIFORNIA INSTITUTION FOR MEN

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL
(C.C.P. §1013a; §2015 5; Fed R Cv.P. 5;28 U.S.C 1746)

I am over the age of eighteen years; a citizen of the United States, a resident of the State of California, (A)
and / and not a party to the within action. My mailing address is: P.O BOX 500, CHINO, CA 91708.

mailed
On the following date: (B) May 15, 2017 ____. | smmmd the following document(s); (C)

3 SUMMONS, 2 - FW-003 ORDER

On the interested parties in this action by placing true copies thereof, enclosed in sealed envelopes, addressed
as follows to the following parties: (D)

Brian M. Votruba, Deputy Clerk _
Utfice of the Clerk of Court -
Superior Court of California
———County-of-Riverside :
4050 Main Street ‘
——Riverside, California 92501

RE: ALLISON v. RICHARDS, -Case No. RIC1707963

I am readily familiar with.the_normal business practices for collection and processing of correspondence and
other materials for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On the same day that correspondence is
placed for collection and mailing, in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid, it is deposited in a box so
provided at the correctional institution in which | am presently confined.

I certify (or declare) under the penaity of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

(E) Name: Michael Allisen COCR#: _ AC9983

Dated: May 15, 2017

Signed:

CIM MAILROOM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF MAILING

DATED:,___ 4= [f. -7/ — N D

SIGNED: o/
# =

’ #3 CIM PROOF OF SERVICE 8Y MAIL
04707
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Order on Court Fee Waiver ik stams dae here when fr s e

(Superior Court)

Person who asked the court to wawe court fees:

Name: Michael Allisen
Street or mailing address: P -©. Bex 500 - 712 Del Werte

City: Chine, N State: CA+ Zip: 91768

-; Lawyer, if person in @ has one (hame, address, phone number,
* e-mail, and State Bar number): .

Fillin courl name and Skreal sdores:
Superior Court of California, County of
RIVERSIBE
Riverside Historic Courthou:
4050 Main Street

@ A request to waive court fees was filed on (date): Riverside, CA. 95201

[0 The court made a prekus fee waiver order in this case on (dare):

FIF i case AUMbEr 8nd name.
Read this form carefully. All checked boxes ¥ are court orders. cﬁipn 1 7 O 7 9 6 3
ase Name:

AU..ISON v. RICHARDS

{Notice: The court may order you to answer questions about your finances and later order you to pay back the waived
fees. If this happens and you do not pay, the court can make you pay the fees and also charge you collection fees, If there |
is a change in your financial circumstances during this case that increases your ability to pay fees and costs, you must
Jnotify the trial court within five days. (Use form FW 010.) If you win your case, the trial court may order the other side
to pay the fees. If you settle your civil case for $10,000 or more, the trial court wﬂl have a lien on the settlement in the
amount of the waived fees. The trial court may not dlsrmss the case until the lien is paid.

‘ . After reviewing your: [ Request to Waive Court Fees [0 Request to Waive Additional Court Fees
" the court makes the following orders:

a. [ The court grants your request, as follows:

) Fee Waiver. The court grants your request and waives your court fees and costs listed below. (Cal.
Rules of Court, rules 3.55 and 8.818.) You do not have to pay the court fees for the following:

+ Filing papers in Superior Court # Giving notice and certificates
« Making copies and certifying copies » Sending papers to another court department
+ Sheriff ’s fee to give notice s« Court-appointed interpreter in small claims court

+. Court fee for phone hearing

* Reporter’s fee for attendance at hearing or trial, if reporter provided by the court

» Assessment for court investigations under Probate Code section 1513, 1826, or 1851

* Preparing, certifying, copying, and sending the clerk’s transcript on appeal

*» Holding in trust the deposit for a reporter's transcript on appeal under rule 8.130 or 8.834
+ Making a transcript or copy of an official electronic recording under rule 8.835

()00 Additional Fee Waiver. The court grants your request and waives your additional superior court fees
and costs that are checked below. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3,56.) You do not have 1o pay for the

checked items.
(1  Jury fees and expenses [ Fees for a peace officer to testify in court
[} Fees for court-appointed experts [ Court-appointed interpreter fees for a witniess
(0 Other (specify): ‘
Mﬁ;ﬁﬁ%‘gm.m:;:"’“@” Order on Court Fee Waiver (Superior Court) “FW-003, Page 101 2

Goverement Coda, § 68834(e)
Cal Rulnofcoud e 3.52
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Your name:

Case Number:

Michael Allison

b. [J The court denies your fee waiver request, as follows:

Warningt I you niiss: the deadline below, the court cannot process your request for hearing or the cdurt papers |
you filed with your original request. if the papers were a notice of appeal, the appea! may be dismissed,

(1) The court denles your request because it is incomplete. You have 10 days after the clerk giveé ﬁotice of

this order (see date of service on next page) to:
* Pay your fees and costs, or
* File a new revised request that includes the items listed below (specify incomplete items):

() The court denies your request because the information ydu provided on the request shows that you are

not eligible for the fee waiver you requested (specify reasons):

The court has enclosed a blank Request for Hearing About Court Fee Waiver Order {Superior Court),
form FW-006.You have 10 days after the clerk gives notice of this order (see date of service below) to:
* Pay your fees and costs in full or the amount listed in ¢. below, or
+ Ask for a hearing in order to show the court more information. (Use form F¥7-006 to request
hearing.)

¢. [J The court needs more information to decide whether to grant your request. You must go to court on the date
below. The hearing will be about (specify questions regarding eligibility):

0 Bring the following proof to support your request if reasonably available:

' Hearlng Date: » Time:
p““? 4 Depts Room:

Name and address of court if different from above:

Wirning! fitemcis chécked, and you do not go ‘to court on your hearing date, the judge will dény your
‘request to waive court fees, and you will have 10 days to pay your fees. If you miss that deadline, the

the appeal may be dismissed.

court cannot process the court papers you filed with your request. If the papers wers a notice of appeal,

Date:

Signature of (check one): [V Judicial Officer [ Clerk, Depay

7@\ fl Request for Accommodations. Assistive listening systems, computer-assisted real-time captioning, or sign
; language intorpreter sevvices are-available if you ask at least 5 days before your hearing. Contact the clerk’s
Y 0 office for Reguest for Accommadation, Form MC-410, (Civil Code, § 54.8.)

Clerk's Certificate of Servicé

I certify that T am not involved in this case and (check one): [ A certificate of mailing is attached.
[0 I'handed a copy of this order to the party and attorney, if any, listed in@and () at the court, on the date below.

[J This order was mailed first class, postage paid, to the party and attorney, if any, at the addresses listed in(Y) aud@,
from (city): , _ . California on the date below.

Date:

Clerk, by _“ , Deputy
This is a Court Order,

Revised July 1, 2015

Order on Court Fee Waiver (Superior Court) FW-003, Page 2 of 2




. ASgOMy J%'gfc AL oSSR LY
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT:
(AVISO AL DEMANDADO):

STEVANA T. RICHARDS

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF:
(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE):

MICHAEL ALLISON

] Ir:cZI)'HCE! You have been sued. The court may decide against you without your being heard uniess you respond within 30 days. Read the information
elow. S
- You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after thig summins aid legal pagers are served on you to file a written respanse at this court and have a.copy
Darvad ah the piinifl. A tatier orphione call- will nol protact you. Your weitien response must be In proper legal form If you want the court to hear your
- 2anes There may be a count form that yoli ¢an e for your respensa: Yau can find these court forms and more Information at the Caltfornta Courts
1 Onling Selt-Heip Centar (www.courtinfo,ca.gov/seithaip). your county faw fibrary, or the courthouse nearest you. If you cannot pay the filing fee, ask
} the court clerk for a fee walver form. if you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and proparty
| may be taken without further warning from the court.
There are other legal requirements. You may want to cal! an attornay right away. If you do not know an attorey, you may want to call an attomey
referral service. If you cannot afford an altorney, you may be eligible for free legal services from a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate
. these nonprofit groups at the Califomia Legal Services Web site (www.lawhelpcalifornia.org), the Califomia Courts Online Self-Help Center
| (www.courtinfo.ca.gov/sefihelp), or by contacting your locai court or county bar assaclation. NOTE: The court has a statutory ilen for waived fees and
costs on any settlement or arbitration award of $10,000 or more in a civil case. The court's llan must be paid before the court will dismiss the case.
1 1AVISO! Lo han demandado. Si no responde dentro de 30 dias, la corte puede decidir an su conlra sin escuchar su version, Lea Ia Informacion a
continuacion,
Tiene 30 DIAS DE CALENBARIO después de que fe entreguen eeta cilacion y paceles legelas para presentar una roepussta por esérito on ests
-Corte y hacer-que $6 enlregue una-copia 8l demandaite. Unia carl2 o una lgmoda tsisfdnica no lo prolegen,: Su respussts. por escrito lieng que estor
@0 formato Jegrl comeclo Si teses qus procesen su case en la corle. Es posible que. haya un farmuiario que usted pusda usar pars sJ respuesta.
- Pueide encdotrar 8slos formudarios dela corts y mads Informacion en el Cenlro 0 Ayuda de las Cories de Celifarnis (www.Sucorte.ca.gov), enle
bdiiglets do kyws do su condads o.on la.corts que Is quads mas cerca. 5s no puetls pegwr 1 cucla de presentacion, pida al secreiatiy.de la cotte
| qus 16 0% un Rormulgrio de sxencidn de pago de cuotas. SI no presenta su respuasta e tiempo, puede perdsr el caso par incumplimiento y la corts fe
| podré quitar su sueldo, dinero y bienes sin més advertencia,
| Hay olros requislios legales. Es recomendable que llame a un abogado inmediatamente. S no conoce & un abogado, puede flamar a un servicio do
remisidn a abogados. Si no puede pagar a un 8bogsdo, s posible que cumpla con los requisitos para oblener servicios legales gratultos de un
|- programa de servicics legales sin finas de lucro. Puede encontrar estos grupos sin fines de lucro en el siio web de Californie Legal Services,
(www.lawhelpcalifornia.org), en ef Centro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California, fwww.sucorte.ca.gov) o poniéndose en contacto con la corts o ef
. colegio do abogados locales. AVISO: Por lay, ia corte liane derecho a reclamar las cuotas y los costos exentos par Imponer un gravamen sobre
cualquier recuperacién de $10,000 & més de valor recitida mediante un acuerdo o una concesion de arbitraje en un caso de deracho civil, Tiene que
pagar el gravamen de la corte antes da que la corte pueda desechar el caso.

The name and address of the court is: Superior Court of California CASE NUMBER:
(E/nombre ydraccion d a corte ) County of Riversids "™"RIC 1707963

4050 Main Street
Riverside Califoraia 95201

The name, address, and telephone number of plaintifPs attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, Is: .
(El nombre, la direccidn y el nimero de teléfono del abogado del demandanta, o de! demandante que no tiene abogado, es):

Michael Allison, P.0. Box 500, Chino, Califorpia 91708

DATE: Clerk, by » Deputy
{Fecha) {Secrolario) . — {Adjunto)
(?or proof of service of this summons, use Proof of Service of Summons (form POS-010}.)

(Para prueba de entrega de esta citatién use el formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010)).

- NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served

| BEAU 1. [X7] as an Individual defendant.

1 2. [] esthe person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):

3, {1 onbehatf of (specify);

under. [__] CCP 416.10 (corporation) ["] CCP 416.60 (minor)
[ ccP 416.20 (defunct corporation) {1 CCP 416.70 (conservatee)
] CCP 416.40 (assaciation or parinership) ] CCP 416.90 (authorized person)

_ {771 other (specify):
N : 4 by persona dglyvery on {datey: R — — Page 1 of 1
Form Adoptad for Mandaiory Usa SUMMONS Codo of Civil Procedura §§ 412.20, 485

Judicial Council of Callfornia www courtinfo ca.gov
SUM-100 [Rev. July 1, 2008}
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7 || . “Plafmtiff,-”
| s v;,. |
5 4~srsvavA T. RICHARDS, | | &
ol o Befendant. IR ~|: mericE oF rzmpaNCY oF ACTION
. . e . | |
12 || ' NoTICE 1s ﬁziixr GIVEN the ab-ve captiencd. actien was

13 || conmenced ‘on Harch 22, 2017 in the ahave ca?tuned court by
14 || MicuiEL " P. ALLISON, Plaintiff, avaxnst STEVANA T. RICHARBS,
15" || Pefendant. The action is now pendin' in the absve ceurt.

16 f| . The a}zeve—capt;enea‘action alleges cla:.ms affecting certain

RPN S VYU | PUVUR P, e e b I
f

17 || real property situated in Riverside County. Callfornia'
18 | described as foliows: . 22079 Louise St., Perris, California
19 1| 92570, specifically LOT 19 ELOCK A OF GOOD HOPE ACRES ADDITION
20 §f NO. 2. IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, .STATE OF CALIFORNIA. SAID
21 || PROPERTY IS SHOWN BY MAP IN BOOK 12, PAGES 4, 5 AND 6 OF MADS
22 || RIVERSIDE  COUNTY  RECORDS, ASSESSOR'S ~ PARCEL - HUMBKR

23}l 342-110-0U2-1.
24 Dated this /6( day of March 2017 By:

~Fi7s ei C. Allison

26

27

28 | (Notice of Penciency of Action Allison v. Richards, paze 1.)
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Michael C. Allison (AC9983)
P.0. Box 500 - 214 Del Norte
Chino, Califernia 91708

fn ‘pré per.

%

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

p

| MICHAEL C. ALLISON | CASE NO. o

Plaintiff,
v. .
STEVABA T. RICHARDS
Defendant. | PROPOSED ORDER

PROPOSED oinnn
Upon good cause showing pursuant to CCP. §405.21 “"Signature
Approval by Judge" and where Plaintiff MICHAEL C. ALLISOM is
not represented by legal counsel, this Court hereby approves

the recording of Plaintiff's Notice of Pendency of Action®.

,f Recording to be performed by the Riverside County Recorder and

only after the requisites of CCP. §4065.22 service to all known
addresses of the parties ... "by Registered or Return Receipt
Requested Mail ... " have been met.

It is so ordered.

Dated:

! Case No. and Order affecting praoperty located at
22079 Louise Street, Perris, California APN #342-110-002-1.




Declaration of Loss

This declaration is made by Michael Allison. If called to testify on any matter regarding
this document, or any other matter concerning my property at 22079 Louise St, Perris
California, I will do so under the penalty of perjury.

On February 23, 2008 my home on my Louise St property was destroyed by fire (see
attached burn report). Though I had my escrow file and related documents in a locked
filing cabinet, the same was not sufficient to withstand the blaze, and my original Grant
Deed—passed through constructive delivery by Mary Pultz to myself and Chicago
Title—was lost.

In January 2016 I requested a copy of the Grant Deed and entire escrow file from
Chicago Title’s in-house counsel, Thomas E. Dias so I might expedite recording of the
grant deed and Notice of Pendency of Action.

Attached then please find the letter from fidelity National Law Group, its FedEx tracking
slip and the burn report issued by RCFD,




Fidelity National Law Group
915 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2100
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Thomas E. Dias, Esq.

Vice President and Asst. Managing Counsel
Wilshire Blvd., Suite 915

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Telephone: (213) 438-7202

Fax: (213) 438-4417

tom.dias@fnf.com

March 8, 2016

Michael Allison
P.O. Box 500-AC9983
Chino, CA 91708

Re:  Allison v. Pultz, et al.
Riverside County Superior Court Case No. RIC 1507336
FNLG File No. SUB003477

Dear Mr, Allison:

I have recently received documents pertaining to Chicago Title file no. T24079. Ihad
been misinformed by one of our Escrow Officers with respect to such. Since you have complied
with the procedural issue of your subpoena regarding the Notice to Consumer, we are forwarding
you the specified documents.

Please feel free to contact me if you wish to discuss the matter further.

Sincerely,

Al LAW GROUP

Thomas E. Dias )
Vice President and Asst, Managing
Counsel

The Law Division of Alame Title Insurance Co. Chicago Title Insurancs Co.. Commanwenlth Lane Title Insursioce Company and Fidelity
Nationsf Insurance Co.
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April 15,2016

Dear Customer:

The following is the proof-of-delivery for tracking number 808531695697.

Deiivery informaftion;

bélivéred

Status: Delivered to; Shipping/Receivtng
Signed for by: D.DAVID Delivery location; CA
Service type: FedEx Standard Ovemight Delivery date: Mar 10, 2016 11:42

Special Handling: Deliver Weekday

Signature image is available. In order to view image and detailed information, the shipper or payor account number of

the shipment must be provided.

Shipping Inﬁonnétion:_

Tracking number; 808531695697 Ship date: Mar 8, 2016
Weight: 2.0 1bs/0.9 kg
Recipient: Shipper:
CAUS LOS ANGELES, CA US
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ne__ 3= /G et fnear 197149798 B e e e
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| Michael €. Allisem (AC9933)

5
WFHLFE

P.O0. Box 500 ~ 214 pel Norte

2 Chino, Califernia 91768 JUN 01 2017
3 e e L. Howell
4 SUPERIOGR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

3, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

6

7 || MICHAEL c. ALLIsow | case wo. RIC!1 707963

8 fh ‘Plaintiff,

9 v. N

10 | STEVANA T. RICHARDS i :

n Befenkantf P~-R-6-P0-5EB._. ORDER

12 e

13 ) '1”1?1?1?‘6\8455n~, ORDER

14 | Upon good cause sﬁowing'pdrsueut to CCP. §405.21 "Signature
15 Approval by Judge” and where Plaintiff MICHAEL C. ALLISON is
16 Y’ not_represented by legal counsel, this Court hereby. approves
17 the recording of Plaintiff’s;th}ce of Pendency ef Actionﬂ.
18 || Recording to be perfermedlby'the Riverside County Recerder and
19 }| enly after the requisites of CCP. §405.22 service to all khowp
20 | addresses eof the parties ,.. "by Rpgistered or Return Receip;
21 q Requested Mail ... ™ have been met. }

2 | It is so ordéred.

23 S .

y UNSHINE s, svkes patea: -__o\3\(y

s : - = . )

26 |

27 - ! Case No. and Order affecting property located at .

s 22079 Louise Street, Perris, CQIiEotnia“APF #342-110-002-1.
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:Mi.chael c. Alliaon
| P.9. Box 560

| et svtzser, ). e, munxleC17°79 63

W 0 9 o o oa oW

smua T. ncuuas, |

-HICHAEL P ALLISON. Plainuff.-again,st STEVANA !ri' RICHARDS,

FILED

Chine, CA. 91703. , : ‘ '
| in’ pre pek. . : JUP%_?# 20017 "
R CALIFORHIA snrzxren canxr ' *

couurt or xIVExSInﬁ

"Plasptiff, -

’

v, .

» thgndant. ) mériee er'rsaanqét_ot ACTI®N

NDTICE Is HEREBY rzm the a’béve capt:.oned actien vas
ceamenced ‘on March 22, 2017 iu the a‘bove capuened cour.'t by .

Befendant.. The ‘action is new peud;.ng in the abeve ceurt.

The above-captuned actien alleges claims affecting certam

- e a e

NN
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e, ‘,.,..m”.. 25 4

26
27
28

]| described as fellews: .22079 Louise St., Perris, Califernia

/| NO. 2. IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, . STATE OF CALiFORNIA. SAID

| 342-110-002-1.

L N L s . em e mvem s e

real preperty ° situated ‘in ,Rivetside Ceunty, California
92570, specifically LOT 19 ELOCK A OF GOOD HOPE ACRES ADDITION

PROPERTY IS SHOWN BY MAP IN BOOK 12,. PAGES 4, 5 AND 6 OF MAPS
RIVERSIDE COUNTY. RECORDS, ASSESSOR'S PARCEL - NUMBER
¥ 4N

Dated this [ i day of March 2817 By:

(Notice of P,endencyA of Action Allison v. Richards, Page 1.)




persanally apyeared MICEAEL c. ALLISON who proved to me en the
 subscribed: te the within instrument and’ ncknowledged te me that

| he executed the éang ip his autherized capaéity, and that by

| his sigqagure oh the instrument the persen, or the gn;iiy upen

v e e

CEKTIFICATE oF Ac:nenLnncEnT

State of California

County ef Riverside. * SRF .
| : ’ '

P

®n . i, bafere me, » e s

basis ef satisfactory evidence to be the persem whose bame is

behalf of which the persen acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under. PENALTY OF PERJURY uider the laws .of :the
State of Califernia that the foregeing is true and cerrect.

Witaess‘my band and offitial seal:

. Signatyre. . R PE, ”Placemuata:y.Sealmqu_;m”

LR
B 3

(Notice of Pendency of Action - Allison v. Richards, page 2.)




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Satellite Offices
TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR

N / Paim Descrt Office Temecula Office
County Administrative Center-4th Floor 38-686 El Cerrito Rd 40935 County Center Dr, Suite C
4080 Lemon Street, P.O. Box 12005 Palm Desert, CA 92211 Temecula, CA 92591

Riverside, CA 92502-2205

951-955-3960
951-955-3990 - Fax
WwWWw.countytreasurer.org
E-mail: tic@riveotte.org

7114 7?34y 2420 2732 7235

LSS TI0TNT O LS 1 R

@ RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE AND MILTON, ANNA J
£ C/O PULTZ, MARY

J25E 137TH ST

LOS ANGELES CA 90061

March 1, 2017

NOTICE OF SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

The records in this office indicate that you may have some interest in the property that is subject to tax sale. Please disregard this notice if
you have no interest in the property described as follows:

OUTSIDE CITY
22079 LOUISE ST PERRIS 92570

ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
LAST ASSESSED TO: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNA J

Unless a redemption of the Tax-Defaulted Property is received in the Tax Collector's Office on or before 5:00 p.m, PST on
Wednesday, April 26, 2017, this property will be offered for sale to the highest bidder at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside beginning
Thursday, April 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. PT and ending Tuesday, May 2, 2017 at staggered times.

If the property is not sold, the right of redemption will revive up to the close of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled
sale. Should you wish to bid at the sale, you first must register with Bid4assets at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside by April 25, 2017.

If this property is sold at the internet auction, you may have the right to claim excess proceeds remaining after the tax liens and costs have
been satisfied. The amount you may claim is in proportion to your interest in the property with other claims of equal priority. To file a claim
for excess proceeds, you must be a party of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Your claim for
excess proceeds must be filed within one year of the recordation of the Tax Collector’s deed to the purchaser.

To pay by credit/debit card you may use our online system at www.countytreasurer.org or our automated telephone system at 951-955-3900.
To pay by cashier's check you may visit one of our office locations (Riverside, Temecule, or Palm Desert), or you may send by mail to the
address located at the top left corner of this letter. PAYMENTS BEING MADE BY CASH WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED AT THE
RIVERSIDE LOCATION, PLEASE DO NOT SEND CASH THROUGH THE MAIL.

In the event it is necessary to serve personal notice of the sale, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3704.7, a fee of $229.34 will
be added to the redemption amount below.

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact the Tax Sale Oberations Unit at the above address.

Don Kent
Treasurer-Tax Collector

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR, P.O, BOX 12005, RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2205
ATTN: TAX SALE OPERATIONS

TC: 209 ITEM#: 129 ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM IF PAID DURING AND BEFORE 5PM. ON
$22,243.21 March 2017 March 31,2017

$22,423.95 " April 2017 April 26, 2017




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Satellite Offices

TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR Palm Desert Office Temecula Office

County Administrative Center-4th Floor 38-686 El Cerrito Rd 40935 County Ceater Dr, Suite C
4080 Lemon Street, P.O. Box 12005 Palm Desert, CA 92211 Temecula, CA 92591

Riverside, CA 92502-2205

951-955-3900

951-955-3990 - Fax j
www.countytreasurer.org

E-mail: ttc@riveottc.org

GRS U AT L 5 128 7124 7344 2420 2732 7242
@ STEVENA RICHARDS
904 W 131 STA
COMPTON CA 90222
March 1, 2017

NOTICE OF SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

The records in this office indicate that you may have some interest in the property that is subject to tax sale. Please disregard this notice if
you have no interest in the property described as follows; -

OUTSIDE CITY
22079 LOUISE ST PERRIS 92570

ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
LAST ASSESSED TO: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNA J

Unless a redemption of the Tax-Defaulted Property is received in the Tax Collector's Office on or before 5:00 p-m. PST on
‘Wednesday, April 26, 2017, this property will be offered for sale to the highest bidder at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside beginning
Thursday, April 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. PT and ending Tuesday, May 2, 2017 at staggered times.

If the property is not sold, the right of redemption will revive up to the close of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled
sale. Should you wish to bid at the sale, you first must register with Bid4assets at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside by April 25, 2017,

If this property is sold at the internet auction, you may have the right to claim excess proceeds remaining after the tax liens and costs have
been satisfied. The amount you may claim is in proportion to your interest in the property with other claims of equal priority. To file a claim
for excess proceeds, you must be a party of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Your claim for
excess proceeds must be filed within one year of the recordation of the Tax Collector's deed to the purchaser.

To pay by credit/debit card you may use our online system at www.countytreasurer.org or our automated telephone system at 951-955-3900.
To pay by cashier's check you may visit one of our office locations (Riverside, Temecula, or Palm Desert), or you may send by mail to the
address located at the top left corner of this letter. PAYMENTS BEING MADE BY CASH WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED AT THE
RIVERSIDE LOCATION. PLEASE DO NOT SEND CASH THROUGH THE MAIL.

In the event it is necessary to serve personal notice of the sale, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3704.7, a fee of $229.34 will
be added to the redemption amount below.

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact the Tax Sale Operations Unit at the above address.

Don Kent
Treasurer-Tax Collector

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR, P.O. BOX 12005, RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2205
ATTN: TAX SALE OPERATIONS

TC: 209 ITEM#: 129 ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM IF PAID DURING AND BEFORE SPM. ON
$22,243.21 March 2017 March 31, 2017

$22,423.95 April 2017 April 26, 2017



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Satellite Offices

TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR Palm Desert Office Temeoula Office
County Administrative Center-4th Floor , , 38686 El Cerrito Rd 40935 County Center Dr, Suite C
4080 Lemon Street, P.O. Box 12005 | Palm Desert, CA 92211 Temecula, CA 92591
Riverside, CA 92502-2205 : :
951-955-3900
951-955-3990 - Fax
WWW.COuntytreasurer,org
E-mail: tte@riveottc.org
BT LATASTUOTING: 58 1T A 18005 71k4 ?3yy 2820 2732 7259
\ ; ANNA J. MILTON ’
22079 LOUISE STREET
PERRIS CA 92370
March 1, 2017

NOTICE OF SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

The records in this office indicate that you may have some interest in the property that is subject to tax sale. Please disregard this notice if
you have no interest in the property described as follows:

OUTSIDE CITY
22079 LOUISE ST PERRIS 92570

ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
LAST ASSESSED TO: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNA J

Unless a redemption of the Tax-Defaulted Property is received in the Tax Collector's Office on or before 5:00 p.m. PST on
Wednesday, April 26, 2017, this property will be offered for sale to the highest bidder at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside beginning
Thursday, April 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. PT and ending Tuesday, May 2, 2017 at staggered times.

If the property is not sold, the right of redemption will revive up to the close of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled
sale. Should you wish to bid at the sale, you first must register with Biddassets at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside by April 25, 2017.

If this property is sold at the internet auction, you may have the right to claim excess proceeds remaining after the tax liens and costs have
been satisfied. The amount you may claim is in proportion to your interest in the property with other claims of equal priority. To file & claim
for excess proceeds, you must be a party of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Your claim for
excess proceeds must be filed within one year of the recordation of the Tax Collector's deed to the purchaser.

To pay by credit/debit card you may use our online system at www.countytreasurer.org or our automated telephone system at 951-955-3900,
To pay by cashier's check you may visit one of our office locations (Riverside, Temecula, or Palm Desert), or you may send by mail to the
address located at the top left comner of this letter. PAYMENTS BEING MADE BY CASH WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED AT THE
RIVERSIDE LOCATION. PLEASE DO NOT SEND CASH THROUGH THE MAIL.

In the event it is necessary to serve personal notice of the sale, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3704.7, a fee of $229.34 will
be added to the redemption amount below.

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact the Tax Sale Operations Unit at the above address.

Don Kent
Treasurer-Tax Collector

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR, P.O. BOX 12005, RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2205
ATTN: TAX SALE OPERATIONS

TC: 209 ITEM#: 129 ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1

AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM IF PAID DURING AND BEFORE 5PM. ON
$22,243.21 March 2017 March 31, 2017
$22,423.95 April 2017 April 26, 2017




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Satellite Offices
TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR

R 4 Palm Desert Office Temecula Office
County Administrative Center-4th Floor 38-686 Et Cermito Rd 40935 County Center Dr, Suite
4080 Lemon Street, P.O. Box 12005 Palm Desert, CA 92211 Temecula, CA 92591

Riverside, CA 92502-2205

951-955-3900
951-955-3990 - Fax
WWW.countytreasurer.org
E-mail: ttc@riveottc.org
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LA
A4 MARY E. PULTZ AND LILLIE MC JUNKIN
M 325 E. 137TH STREET
LOS ANGELES CA 90061

March 1, 2017

NOTICE OF SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

The records in this office indicate that you may have some interest in the property that is subject to tax sale. Please disregard this notice if
you have no interest in the property described as follows:

OUTSIDE CITY

22079 LOUISE ST PERRIS 92570

ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1

LAST ASSESSED TO: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNA J

Unless a redemption of the Tax-Defaulted Praperty is received in the Tax Collector's Office on or before 5:00 p.m. PST on

Wednesday, April 26, 2017, this property will be offered for sale to the highest bidder at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside beginning
Thursday, April 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. PT and ending Tuesday, May 2, 2017 at staggered times,

If the property is not sold, the right of redemption will revive up to the close of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled
sale. Should you wish to bid at the sale, you first must register with Bid4assets at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside by April 25, 2017,

If this property is sold at the internet auction, you may have the right to claim excess proceeds remaining after the tax liens and costs have
been satisfied. The amount you may claim is in proportion to your interest in the property with other claims of equal priority. To file a claim
for excess proceeds, you must be a party of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Your claim for
excess proceeds must be filed within one year of the recordation of the Tax Collector's deed to the purchaser.

To pay by credit/debit card you may use our online system at www.countytreasurer.org or our automated telephone system at 951-955-3900.
To pay by cashier's check you may visit one of our office locations (Riverside, Temecula, or Palm Desert), or you may send by mail to the
address Jocated at the top left corner of this letter. PAYMENTS BEING MADE BY CASH WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED AT THE
RIVERSIDE LOCATION. PLEASE DO NOT SEND CASH THROUGH THE MAIL.

In the event it is necessary to serve personal notice of the sale, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3704.7, a fee of $229.34 will
be added to the redemption amount below.

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact the Tax Sale Operations Unit at the above address.

Don Kent
Treasurer-Tax Collector

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR, P.O. BOX 12005, RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2205
ATTN: TAX SALE OPERATIONS

TC: 209 ITEM#; 129 ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM IF PAID DURING ‘ AND BEFORE 5P.M., ON
$22,243.21 March 2017 March 31, 2017

$22,423.95 April 2017 April 26, 2017



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) Satellite Offices
TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR J

Palm Desert Office Temecula Office

County Administrative Center-4th Floor 38-686 El Cerrito Rd 40935 County Center Dr, Suite C
4080 Lemon Street, P.O. Box 12005 Paim Desert, CA 92211 Temecula, CA 92591
Riverside, CA 92502-2205
951-955-3900
951-955-3990 - Fax
Wwww.countytreasurer.org
E-mail: te@riveotic.org

L1207, 299 KA 10NV ? ]l ].l q 7 3 '-l I" E E E U E 7 3 E 7 E ? 3

@2t MICHAEL ALLISON
t CASE#RIC 1507336
P.O. BOX 500 - AC9983
CHINO CA 91708
March 1, 2017

NOTICE OF SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

The records in this office indicate that you may have some interest in the propesty that is subject to tax sale. Please disregard this notice if
you have no intercst in the property described as follows:

OUTSIDE CITY
22079 LOUISE ST PERRIS 92570

ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
LAST ASSESSED TO: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNA J

Unless a redemption of the Tax-Defaulted Property is received in the Tax Collector's Office on or before 5:00 p.m. PST on
Wedunesday, April 26, 2017, this property will be offered for sale to the highest bidder at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside beginning
Thursday, April 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. PT and ending Tuesday, May 2, 2017 at staggered times.

If the property is not sold, the right of redemption will revive up to the close of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled
sale. Should you wish to bid at the sale, you first must register with Bid4assets at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside by April 25, 2017.

If this property is sold at the internet auction, you may have the right to claim excess proceeds remaining after the tax liens and costs have
been satisfied. The amount you may claim is in proportion to your interest in the property with other claims of equal priority. To file a claim
for excess proceeds, you must be a party of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Your claim for
exeess proceeds must be filed within one year of the recordation of the Tax Collector's deed to the purchaser.

To pay by credit/debit card you may use our online system at www.countytreasurer.org or our automated telephone system at 951-955-3900.
To pay by cashier’s check you may visit one of our office locations (Riverside, Temecula, or Palm Desert), or you may send by mail to the
address located at the top left corner of this letter. PAYMENTS BEING MADE BY CASH WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED AT THE
RIVERSIDE LOCATION. PLEASE DO NOT SEND CASH THROUGH THE MAIL,

In the event it is necessary to serve personal notice of the sale, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3704.7, a fee of $229.34 will
be added to the redemption amount below.

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact the Tax Sale Operations Unit at the above address.

Don Kent
Treasurer-Tax Collector

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR, P.O. BOX 12005, RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2205
ATTN: TAX SALE OPERATIONS

TC: 209 ITEM#: 129 ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1

AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM IF PAID DURING AND BEFORE 5P.M. ON
$22,243.21 March 2017 March 31, 2017
$22,423.95 April 2017 April 26, 2017




w3 UNITED STATES
F POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: March 9, 2017
Letter Stream:

The following is in response to your March 9, 2017 request for delivery information on
your Certified Mail™ item number 71147344282027327273. The delivery record shows
that this item was delivered on March 8, 2017 at 11:17 am in CHINO, CA 91708 The
scanned image of the recnplent lnformatlon is provided below.

. htiiadbad A o s o ol
Signature of Recipient: **
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Address of Recipient : s
vary
o0

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.

If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal
representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Satellite Offices
TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR ‘

R LA Palm Desert Offico Temecula Office
County Administrative Center-4th Floor 38-686 El Cerrito Rd 40935 County Center Dr, Suite C
4080 Lemon Street, P.O. Box 12005 Palm Desert, CA 92211 Temecula, CA 92591

Riverside, CA 92502-2205

951-955-3900
951-955-3990 - Fax
WWW.COUNtYtreasurer.org
E-mail: tte@riveotte.org
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¥
k< STEVENA TERRIEE RICHARDS
£ C/O STEVENAT. RICHARDS
325E.137TH ST.
LOS ANGELES CA 90061

March 1, 2017

NOTICE OF SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

The records in this office indicate that you may have some interest in the property that is subject to tax sale. Please disregard this notice if
you have no interest in the property described as follows:

OUTSIDE CITY
22079 LOUISE ST PERRIS 92570

ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
LAST ASSESSED TO: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNA J

Unless a redemption of the Tax-Defaulted Property is received in the Tax Collector's Office on or before 5:00 p.m. PST on
Wednesday, April 26, 2017, this property will be offered for sale to the highest bidder at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside beginning
Thursday, April 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. PT and ending Tuesday, May 2, 2017 at staggered times.

If the property is not sold, the right of redemption will revive up to the close of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled
sale. Should you wish to bid at the sale, you first must register with Biddassets at www.Bid4 Assets.com/Riverside by April 25, 2017.

If this property is sold at the intemet auction, you may have the right to claim excess proceeds remaining after the tax liens and costs have
been satisfied. The amount you may claim is in proportion to your interest in the property with other claims of equal priority. To file a claim
for excess proceeds, you must be a party of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Your claim for
excess proceeds must be filed within one year of the recordation of the Tax Collector’s deed to the purchaser.

To pay by credit/debit card you may use our online system at www.countytreasurer,org or our automated telephone system at 951-955-3900,
To pay by cashier's check you may visit one of our office locations (Riverside, Temeculs, or Palm Desert), or you may send by mail to the
address located at the top left corner of this letter. PAYMENTS BEING MADE BY CASH WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED AT THE
RIVERSIDE LOCATION. PLEASE DO NOT SEND CASH THROUGH THE MAIL. :

In the event it is necessary to serve personal notice of the sale, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3704.7, a fee of $229.34 will
be added to the redemption amount below.

If you have any questions about this notice, plcase contact the Tax Sale Operations Unit at the above address.

Don Kent
Treasurer-Tax Collector

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR, P.O. BOX 12005, RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2205
ATTN: TAX SALE OPERATIONS

TC: 209 ITEM#: 129 ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1

AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM IF PAID DURING AND BEFORE 5P.M. ON
$22,243.21 March 2017 March 31,2017
$22,423.95 April 2017 April 26,2017




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Satellite Offices
TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR

Palm Desert Office Temecula Office

County Administrative Center-dth Floor 38-686 El Cerrito Rd 40935 County Center Dr, Suite C
4080 Lemon Street, P.O. Box 12005 Palm Desert, CA 92211 Temecula, CA 92591
Riverside, CA 92502-2205
951-955-3900
951-955-3990 - Fax
www.countytreasurer.org
E-mail: tte@riveotte.org
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i ANNA J, MILTON AND MARY E. PULTZ
£ 22079 LOUISE STREET
PERRIS CA 92570

March 1, 2017

NOTICE OF SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

The records in this office indicate that you may have some interest in the property that is subject to tax sale. Please disregard this notice if
you have no interest in the property described as follows:

OUTSIDE CITY
22079 LOUISE ST PERRIS 92570

ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
LAST ASSESSED TO: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNAJ

Unless a redemption of the Tax-Defaulted Property is received in the Tax Collector's Office on or before 5:00 p.m. PST on
Wednesday, April 26, 2017, this property will be offered for sale to the highest bidder at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside beginning
Thursday, April 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. PT and ending Tuesday, May 2, 2017 at staggered times.

If the property is not sold, the right of redemption will revive up to the close of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled
sale. Should you wish to bid at the sale, you first must register with Bid4assets at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside by April 25, 2017.

If this property is sold at the internet auction, you may have the right to claim excess proceeds remaining after the tax liens and costs have
been satisfied. The amount you may claim is in proportion to your interest in the property with other claims of equal priority. To file a claim
for excess proceeds, you must be a party of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Your claim for
excess proceeds must be filed within one year of the recordation of the Tax Collector's deed to the purchaser.

To pay by credit/debit card you may use our online system at Www.countytreasurer,org or our automated telephone system at 951-955-3900,
To pay by cashier's check you may visit one of our office locations (Riverside, Temecula, or Palm Desert), or you may send by mail to the
address located at the top left corner of this letter, PAYMENTS BEING MADE BY CASH WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED AT THE
RIVERSIDE LOCATION, PLEASE DO NOT SEND CASH THROUGH THE MAIL,

In the event it is necessary to serve personal notice of the sale, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3704.7, a fee of $229.34 will
be added to the redemption amount below.

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact the Tax Sale Operations Unit at the above address.

Don Kent
Treasurer-Tax Collector

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR, P.O. BOX 12005, RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2205
ATTN: TAX SALE OPERATIONS

TC: 209 ITEM#; 129 ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM IF PAID DURING AND BEFORE 5PM. ON
$22,243.21 March 2017 March 31,2017

$22,423.95 April 2017 April 26, 2017




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Satellite Offices

TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR ; Palm Desert Office Temecula Office

County Administrative Center-4th Floor 38-686 El Cerrito Rd 40935 County Center Dr, Suite C
4080 Lemon Street, P.O. Box 12005 Palm Desert, CA 92211 Temecula, CA 92591
Riverside, CA 92502-2205

951-955-3900
951-955-3990 - Fax
WWW.countytreasurer.org
E-mail: tic@riveottc.org
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[ﬁ STEVENA T. RICHARDS
£

C/O MARY ELIZABETH PULTZ
325E. 137TH ST
LOS ANGELES CA 90061

March 1, 2017

NOTICE OF SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

The records in this office indicate that you may have some interest in the property that is subject to tax sale. Please disrégard this notice if
you have no interest in the property described as follows:

OUTSIDE CITY

22079 LOUISE ST PERRIS 92570

ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1

LAST ASSESSED TO: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNA J

Unless a redemption of the Tax-Defaulted Property is received in the Tax Collector's Office on or before 5:00 p-m. PST on

Wednesday, April 26, 2017, this property will be offered for sale to the highest bidder at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside beginning
Thursday, April 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. PT and ending Tuesday, May 2, 2017 at staggered times.

If the property is not sold, the right of redemption will revive up to the close of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled
sale. Should you wish to bid at the sale, you first must register with Bid4assets at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside by April 25, 2017,

If this property is sold at the internet auction, you may have the right to claim excess proceeds remaining after the tax liens and costs have
been satisfied. The amount you may claim is in proportion to your interest in the property with other claims of equal priority, To file a claim
for excess proceeds, you must be a party of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Your claim for
excess proceeds must be filed within one year of the recordation of the Tax Collector's deed to the purchaser,

To pay by credit/debit card you may use our online system at www.countytreasurer.org or our automated telephone system at 951-955-3900,
To pay by cashier's check you may visit one of our office locations (Riverside, Temecula, or Palm Desert), or you may send by mail to the
address located at the top left corner of this letter, PAYMENTS BEING MADE BY CASH WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED AT THE
RIVERSIDE LOCATION. PLEASE DO NOT SEND CASH THROUGH THE MAIL.

In the event it is necessary to serve personal notice of the sale, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3704.7, a fee of $229.34 will
be added to the redemption amount below,

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact the Tax Sale Operations Unit at the above address.

Don Kent
Treasurer-Tax Collector

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR, P.0. BOX 12005, RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2205
ATTN: TAX SALE OPERATIONS

TC: 209 ITEM#; 129  ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1

AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM IF PAID DURING AND BEFORE 5PM. ON
$22,243.21 March 2017 March 31,2017
$22,423.95 April 2017 April 26, 2017




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE . Satellite Offices

TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR Palm Desert Office Temecula Office
County Administrative Center-4th Floor 38-686 EJ Cerrito Rd 40935 County Ceater Dr, Suite C
4080 Lemon Street, P.O, Box 12005 Palm Desert, CA 92211 Temecula, CA 92591
Riverside, CA 92502-2205
951-955-3900
951-955-3990 - Fax
Wwww.countytreasurer.org
E-mail: tte@riveotte.org
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ﬁ ANNA J. MILTON, MARY E. PULTZ AND LILLIE MCJUNKIN
22079 LLOUISE STREET
PERRIS CA 92570
March 1, 2017

NOTICE OF SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

The records in this office indicate that you may have some interest in the property that is subject to tax sale. Please disregard this notice if
you have no interest in the property described as follows:

OUTSIDE CITY
22079 LOUISE ST PERRIS 92570

ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
LAST ASSESSED TO: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNA J

Unless a redemption of the Tax-Defaulted Property is received in the Tax Collector's Office on or before 5:00 p.m, PST on
Wednesday, April 26, 2017, this property will be offered for sale to the highest bidder at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside beginning
Thursday, April 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m, PT and ending Tuesday, May 2, 2017 at staggered times,

If the property is not sold, the right of redemption will revive up to the close of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled
sale. Should you wish to bid at the sale, you first must register with Bid4assets at www,Bid4Assets.com/Riverside by April 25, 2017,

If this property is sold at the internet auction, you may have the right to claim excess proceeds remaining after the tax liens and costs have
been satisfied. The amount you may claim is in praportion to your interest in the property with other claims of equal priority. To file a claim
for excess proceeds, you must be a party of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Your claim for
excess proceeds must be filed within one year of the recordation of the Tax Coliector's deed to the purchaser.

To pay by credit/debit card you may use our online system at www.countytreasurer.org or our automated telephone system at 951-955-3900,
To pay by cashier's check you may visit one of our office locations (Riverside, Temecula, or Palm Desert), or you may send by mail to the
address located at the top left comer of this letter. PAYMENTS BEING MADE BY CASH WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED AT THE
RIVERSIDE LOCATION. PLEASE DO NOT SEND CASH THROUGH THE MAIL,

In the event it is necessary to serve personal notice of the sale, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3704.7, a fee of $229.34 will
be added to the redemption amount below,

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact the Tax Sale Operations Unit at the above address.

Don Kent
Treasurer-Tax Collector

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR, P.O. BOX 12005, RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2205
ATTN: TAX SALE OPERATIONS

TC: 209 ITEM#: 129 ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM IF PAID DURING AND BEFORE 5PM. ON
$22,243.21 March 2017 March 31, 2017

$22,423.95 April 2017 April 26,2017




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Satellite Offices

TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR Palm Desert Office Temecula Office
County Administrative Center-4th Floor 38-686 El Cerrito Rd 40935 County Center Dr, Suite C
4080 Lemon Street, P.O. Box 12005 Palm Desert, CA 92211 Temeoula, CA 92591

Riverside, CA 92502-2205

951-955-3900
951-955-3990 - Fax
WWW.countytreasurer.org
E-mail; tc@rivcotte.org
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At ANNA J MILTON, MARY E. PULTZ AND LILLIE MCJUNKIN
t 325 E. 137TH STREET
LOS ANGELES CA 90061

March 1, 2017

NOTICE OF SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

The records in this office indicate that you may have some interest in the property that is subject to tax sale. Please disregard this notice if
you have no interest in the property described as follows:

OUTSIDE CITY
22079 LOUISE ST PERRIS 92570

ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
LAST ASSESSED TO: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNA J

Unless a redemption of the Tax-Defaulted Property is received in the Tax Collector's Office on or before 5:00 p.m. PST on
Wednesday, April 26, 2017, this property will be offered for sale to the highest bidder at www.BiddAssets.com/Riverside beginning
Thursday, April 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. PT and ending Tuesday, May 2, 2017 at staggered times,

If the property is not sold, the right of redemption will revive up to the close of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled
sale. Should you wish to bid at the sale, you first must register with Biddassets at www.BiddAssets.com/Riverside by April 25, 2017,

If this property is sold at the internet auction, you may have the right to claim excess proceeds remaining after the tax liens and costs have
been satisfied. The amount you may claim is in proportion to your interest in the property with other claims of equal priority. To file a claim
for excess proceeds, you must be a party of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Your claim for
excess proceeds must be filed within one year of the recordation of the Tax Collector’s deed to the purchaser.

To pay by credivdebit card you may use our online system at www.countytreasurer.org or our automated telephone system at 951-955-3900,
To pay by cashier's check you may visit one of our office locations (Riverside, Temecula, or Palm Desert), or you may send by mail to the
address located at the top left comer of this letter. PAYMENTS BEING MADE BY CASH WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED AT THE
RIVERSIDE LOCATION, PLEASE DO NOT SEND CASH THROUGH THE MAIL.

In the event it is necessary to serve personal notice of the sale, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3704.7, a fee of $229.34 will
be added to the redemption amount below.

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact the Tax Sale Operations Unit at the above address,

Don Kent
Treasurer-Tax Collector

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR, P.O. BOX 12005, RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2205
ATTN: TAX SALE OPERATIONS

TC: 209 ITEM#: 129 ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM IF PAID DURING AND BEFORE 5P.M. ON
$22,243.21 March 2017 March 31, 2017

$22,423.95 April 2017 April 26, 2017




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Satellite Offices
TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR

I ) Palm Desert Office Temecula Office
County Administrative Center-4th Floor 38-686 EI Cervito Rd 40935 County Center Dr, Suite C
4080 Lemon Swreet, P.O. Box 12005 Palm Desert, CA 92211 Temeculs, CA 92591

Riverside, CA 92502-2205

951-955-3900
951-955-3990 - Fax .
Www,countytreasurer,org
E-mail: tte@riveotic.org
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24 ANNA L. MILTON & MARY E. PULTZ
i 325E. 137THST
LOS ANGELES CA 90061

March 1, 2017

NOTICE OF SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

The records in this office indicate that you may have some interest in the property that is subject to tax sale. Please disregard this notice if
you have no interest in the property described as follows:

OUTSIDE CITY
22079 LOUISE ST PERRIS 92570

ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
LAST ASSESSED TO: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNA J

Unless a redemption of the Tax-Defaulted Property is received in the Tax Collector's Office on or before 5:00 p-m. PST on
Wednesday, April 26, 2017, this property will be offered for sale to the highest bidder at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside beginning
Thursday, April 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. PT and ending Tuesday, May 2, 2017 at staggered times,

If the property is not sold, the right of redemption will revive up to the close of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled
sale. Should you wish to bid at the sale, you first must register with Biddassets at www.Bid4 Assets.com/Riverside by April 25, 2017.

If this property is sold at the internet auction, you may have the right to claim excess proceeds remaining after the tax liens and costs have
been satisfied. The amount you may claim is in proportion to your interest in the property with other claims of equal priority. To file a claim
for excess proceeds, you must be a party of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Your claim for
excess proceeds must be filed within one year of the recordation of the Tax Collector's deed to the purchaser,

To pay by credit/debit card you may use our online system at www.countytreasurer.org or our automated telephone system at 951-955-3900.
To pay by cashier's check you may visit one of our office locations (Riverside, Temecula, or Palm Desert), or you may send by mail to the
address located at the top left comer of this letter, PAYMENTS BEING MADE BY CASH WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED AT THE
RIVERSIDE LOCATION, PLEASE DO NOT SEND CASH THROUGH THE MAIL.

In the event it is necessary to serve personal notice of the sale, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3704.7, a fee of $229.34 will
be added to the redemption amount below,

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact the Tax Sale Operations Unit at the above address.

Don Kent
Treasurer-Tax Collector

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TREASURER-TAX COLLECT OR, P.O. BOX 12005, RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2205
ATTN: TAX SALE OPERATIONS

TC: 209 ITEM#: 129 ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM IF PAID DURING " AND BEFORE 5PM. ON
$22,243.21 March 2017 March 31, 2017

$22,423.95 April 2017 April 26, 2017




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ‘ Satellite Offices

TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR Palm Desert Office Temecula Office
County Administrative Center-4th Floor 38-686 El Cerrito Rd 40935 County Center Dr, Suite C
4080 Lemon Street, P.O. Box 12005 Palm Desert, CA 92211 Temecula, CA 92591

Riverside, CA 92502-2205

951-955-3900
951-955-3990 - Fax
WWW.countytreasurer.org
E-mail: te@riveotte.org
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:5?_;-‘: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNAJ
£ 325E 137THST
LOS ANGELES CA 90061

March 1, 2017

NOTICE OF SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

The records in this office indicate that you may have some interest in the property thet is subject to tax sale. Please disregard this notice if
you have no interest in the property described as follows:

OUTSIDE CITY
22079 LOUISE ST PERRIS 92570

ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
LAST ASSESSED TO: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNA J

Unless a redemption of the Tax-Defaulited Property is received in the Tax Collector's Office on or before 5:00 p.m. PST on
Wednesday, April 26, 2017, this property will be offered for sale to the highest bidder at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside beginning
Thursday, April 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. PT and ending Tuesday, May 2, 2017 at staggered times,

If the property is not sold, the right of redemption will revive up to the close of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled
sale. Should you wish to bid at the sale, you first must register with Bid4assets at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside by April 25, 2017,

If this property is sold at the internet auction, you may have the right to claim excess proceeds remaining after the tax liens and costs have
been satisfied. The amount you may claim is in proportion to your interest in the property with other claims of equa! priority. To file a claim
for excess proceeds, you must be a party of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Your claim for
excess proceeds must be filed within one year of the recordation of the Tax Collector’s deed to the purchaser.

To pay by credit/debit card you may use our online system at www.countytreasurer.org or our automated telephone system at 951-955-3900,
To pay by cashier’s check you may visit one of our office locations (Riverside, Temecula, or Palm Desert), or you may send by mail to the
address located at the top left corner of this letter. PAYMENTS BEING MADE BY CASH WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED AT THE
RIVERSIDE LOCATION. PLEASE DO NOT SEND CASH THROUGH THE MAIL.

In the event it is necessary to serve personal notice of the sale, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3704.7, a fee of $229.34 will
be added to the redemption amount below,

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact the Tax Sale Operations Unit at the above address.

Don Kent
Treasurer-Tax Collector

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR, P.O. BOX 12005, RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2205
' ATTN: TAX SALE OPERATIONS

TC: 209 ITEM#: 129 ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1.

AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM [F PAID DURING AND BEFORE 5PM. ON
$22,243 .21 March 2017 March 31, 2017
$22,423.95 April 2017 April 26,2017




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Satellite Qffices

TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR Palm Desert Office Temecula Office

County Administrative Center-4th Floor 38-686 El Cerrito Rd 40935 County Center Dy, Suite C
4080 Lemon Street, P.O. Box 12005 Palm Desert, CA 62211 Temeoula, CA 92591

Riverside, CA 92502-2205
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} RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNA J
22079 LOUISE ST
PERRIS CA 92570

March 1, 2017

NOTICE OF SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

The records in this office indicate that you may have some interest in the property that is subject to tax sale, Please disregard this notice if
you have no interest in the property described as follows:

OUTSIDE CITY
22079 LOUISE ST PERRIS 92570

ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 342110002-1
LAST ASSESSED TO: RICHARDS, STEVENA TERRIEE & MILTON, ANNA J

Unless a redemption of the Tax-Defaulted Property is received in the Tax Collector's Office on or before 5:00 p.m. PST on
Wednesday, April 26, 2017, this property will be offered for sale to the highest bidder at www.Bid4Assets.com/Riverside beginning
Thursday, April 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. PT and ending Tuesday, May 2, 2017 at staggered times.

If the property is hot sold, the right of redemption will revive up to the close of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled
sale. Should you wish to bid at the sale, you first must register with Bid4assets at www.Bid4 Assets.com/Riverside by April 25, 2017,

If this property is sold at the internet auction, you may have the right to claim excess proceeds remaining after the tax liens and costs have
been satisfied. The amount you may claim is in proportion to your interest in the property with other claims of equal priority. To file a claim
for excess proceeds, you must be a party of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. Your claim for
excess proceeds must be filed within one year of the recordation of the Tax Collector’s deed to the purchaser.

To pay by credit/debit card you may use our online system at Www.countytreasurer.org or our automated telephone system at 951-955-3900.
To pay by cashier's check you may visit one of our office locations (Riverside, Temecula, or Palm Desert), or you may send by mail to the
address located at the top left corner of this letter, PAYMENTS BEING MADE BY CASH WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED AT THE
RIVERSIDE LOCATION. PLEASE DO NOT SEND CASH THROUGH THE MAIL.

In the event it is necessary to serve personal notice of the sale, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3704.7, a fee of $229.34 will
be added to the redemption amount below.

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact the Tax Sale Operations Unit at the above address.

Don Kent
Treasurer-Tax Collector

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR, P.O. BOX 12005, RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2205
ATTN: TAX SALE OPERATIONS

TC: 209 ITEM#: 129 ASSESSMENT NUMBER: 3421100021
AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM IF PAID DURING AND BEFORE 5PM. ON
$22,243.21 March 2017 March 31, 2017

$22,423.95 April 2017 April 26, 2017
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GREGORY P. PRIAMOS, County Counsel SBN 123446
MARSHA VICTOR, SBN 118595

DALE A. GARDNER, SBN 200700

Riverside County Counsel

3960 Orange Street, Ste. 500

Riverside, CA 92501
Telephone: (951) 955-6300
DAGardne@Rivco.Org
Attorneys for Riverside County Treasurer-Tax Collector
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

In re: PETITION OF MICHAEL ALLISON) DECLARATION OF MELISSA JOHNSON
TO RESCIND TAX DEED IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION

)
)
) [APN: 342-110-002-1]
)
)

5% District

I, Melissa Johnson, Chief Deputy Treasurer-Tax Collector for the County of Riverside, hereby
affirm and declare that I have reviewed the official records, reports, and files of the Riverside County
Treasurer-Tax Collector (the “Tax Collector”) which were made by department personnel within the scope
of their duties at or near the time of the recorded acts, conditions, and events for the purpose of officially
recording said acts and that the facts set-forth below are personally known to me or known to me pursuant
to such records review and if called as a witness, I could and would competently testify thereto under oath:

1. From April 27, 2017 through May 2, 2017, the Tax Collector held a tax sale of tax delinquent
properties.

2. During that tax sale, the Tax Collector sold the real property located at 22079 Louise Street in
Perris, California, also known as Assessor’s Parcel Number 342-110-002-1, (the “Subject Property”).

3. Department records reflect that Mary Pultz paid the taxes on the Subject Property from 2005 to
2010 for fiscal years 2003-04 through 1st installment of 2009-10. Stevena Richards paid the taxes on the
Subject Property from 2010 to 2012 for fiscal years 2nd installment of 2009-10 through 2011-12. The

second installment of 2010 remained unpaid along with no one paying the taxes on the subject property

‘after fiscal year 2011-12.

DECLARATION OF MELISSA JOHNSON IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
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4, The taxes became delinquent in the amount of $22,423.95 prior to the tax sale. Proper notices of|
the delinquent taxes and the tax sale were provided in accordance with the Revenue and Taxation Code.

5. The tax sale notification regarding the Subject Property was mailed, certified mail, to Petitioner
Michael Allison on March 1, 2017.

6. The Department received various communications from Petitioner and Petitioner’s agent prior to
the tax sale reflecting Petitioner’s awareness of the impending tax sale. Petitioner sent a letter 6n or about
April 17, 2017 stating his awareness that the Subject Property would be sold at the April 27, 2017 — May 2,
2017 tax sale. In addition, Petitioner’s agent sent an email asking for forms to claim any excess proceeds
from the impending tax sale of the Subject Property.

7. Nevertheless, Petitioner failed to pay the delinquent taxes to redeem the Subject Property prior to
the tax sale.

8. Because Petitioner failed to pay the delinquent taxes, he failed to protect whatever interest he
had in the Subject Property.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true

|| and correct.

\MJM
LISSA JORNS '
I'i%x%'\ér-Tax Collector

Chief Deputy

DECLARATION OF MELISSA JOHNSON IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION




